



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TOMER HERZOG and DANIEL)
 KLEINBERG,)
)
 Defendants Below/)
 Appellants/Cross-)
 Appellees,)
)
 v.)
)
 GREAT HILL EQUITY PARTNERS)
 IV, LP, GREAT HILL INVESTORS)
 LLC, FREMONT HOLDCO, INC.,)
 AND BLUESNAP, INC. (F/K/A)
 PLIMUS),)
)
 Plaintiffs Below/)
 Appellees/Cross-)
 Appellants.)
)
)
)
)

No. 160,2021

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware
C.A. No. 7906-VCG

APPELLEES’ REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-APPEAL

OF COUNSEL

Adam Slusky
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

Rudolf Koch (#4947)
Robert L. Burns (#5314)
Megan E. O’Connor (#6569)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

*Attorneys for the Plaintiffs Great Hill
Equity Partners IV, LP, Great Hill
Investors LLC, Fremont Holdco, Inc., and
BlueSnap (f/k/a Plimus)*

Dated: September 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Great Hill Is Entitled To Attorneys’ Fees Under Section 10.02’s Indemnification Provision.	4
A. The Section 10.02 Claim Is Not Moot.	5
B. The Plain Text of Section 10.02 Entitles Great Hill to Attorneys’ Fees.	7
II. Great Hill Won On The Chief Issue In The Case And Is Entitled To An Equitable Award Of Fees Under Section 12.10.	14
A. Great Hill Prevailed on the Chief Issue in the Case.	14
B. Great Hill Proved the Founders Breached Contractual Representations Concerning PayPal’s Relationship with Plimus.	17
C. Great Hill Prevailed Throughout the Litigation.	20
D. The Court of Chancery Is Not Required To Award Fees When Equity Supports an Award of Zero.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels & Resorts One LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020)	18
<i>ADI Techs., Inc. v. Milspray, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 12250012 (E.D. Va. Jan. 16, 2013)	19
<i>Ashland LLC v. Samuel J. Heyman 1981 Continuing Trust</i> , 2020 WL 6582958 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 10, 2020).....	9
<i>Atari Corp. v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 981 F.2d 1025 (9th Cir. 1992)	9, 10
<i>Caldwell Tanks, Inc. v. Haley & Ward, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 210 (1st Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of Virginia v. Sisson & Ryan, Inc.</i> , 234 Va. 492 (Va. 1987)	10
<i>Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enters., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007)	11, 12
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 936505 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2004).....	19, 20, 21
<i>CorVel Enter. Comp., Inc. v. Schaffer</i> , 2010 WL 2091212 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2010).....	13
<i>Davis v. EMSI Hldg. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1732386 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2017).....	12
<i>Deere & Co. v. Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6879525 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 22, 2016).....	9
<i>Delle Donne & Assocs., LLP v. Millar Elevator Serv. Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 1244 (Del. 2004)	11, 13
<i>Exelon Generation Acqs., LLC v. Deere & Co.</i> , 176 A.3d 1262 (Del. 2017)	9

<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 2682898 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2011)	5
<i>Hibbert v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 339 (Del. 1983)	11
<i>Hyatt v. Al Jazeera Am. Holdings II, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1301743 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2016)	12
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Compex Litig. Support, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009).....	19
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)	8, 11
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009)	11
<i>Mrs. Fields Brand, Inc. v. Interbake Foods LLC</i> , 2018 WL 300454 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2018).....	17
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993)	14
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	6
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	6
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)	13
<i>Sabree Env. & Constr., Inc. v. Summit Dredging, LLC</i> 149 A.3d 517 (Del. 2016) (TABLE)	20
<i>Seiff v. Tokenize Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6791233 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2020)	6
<i>Valeant Pharm. Int'l v. Jerney</i> , 2007 WL 2813789 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2007)	17

Whittaker v. Houston,
888 A.2d 219 (Del. 2005)21

Rules

Supr. Ct. R. 8.....8
